The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets set out below has been prepared to illustrate the impact on the net assets of
the Company as at 30 June 2013, as if the Acquisition by Lancashire of the entire issued and to be issued share capital of
Cathedral pursuant to the Share Purchase Agreements together with all of the equity loan notes issued by Cathedral and CCIL,
and the placing of the Placing Shares at the Placing Price pursuant to the Placing Agreement had occurred at that date.

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared for illustrative purposes only, and because of its nature
addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the Enlarged Group’s actual financial position or results.
As a result, it should not be relied upon and the entire document should be read in conjunction with the audited information
contained in Part VII and incorporated by reference in Part V.

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared on the basis set out in the notes below, in a manner that is
consistent with the accounting policies adopted by the Company.

Adjustments

Lancashire ($m)
Note 1

Cathedral ($m)
Note 2

Acquisition
adjustments ($m)

Note 3
Pro Forma Total

($m)

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 413.6 154.9 (211.5) 357.0
Accrued interest receivable 7.5 1.5 - 9.0
Total Investments 1,623.0 417.9 - 2,040.9
Reinsurance assets 149.1 150.5 - 299.6
Deferred acquisition costs 81.2 20.0 - 101.2
Inwards premiums receivable from
insureds and cedants 276.6 100.6 - 377.2
Investment in associates 53.6 - - 53.6
Goodwill and other intangible assets - 37.5 119.4 156.9
Other assets 12.0 19.7 - 31.7
Total assets 2,616.6 902.6 (92.1) 3,427.1
Liabilities:
Insurance liabilities 978.7 491.3 - 1,470.0
Amounts payable to reinsurers 43.7 30.6 - 74.3
Other liabilities 69.6 41.1 - 110.7
Long-term debt 258.3 251.3 (192.0) 317.6
Total liabilities 1,350.3 814.3 (192.0) 1,972.6
Shareholders’ Equity: 1,266.3 88.3 99.9 1,454.5

Note 1 The consolidated net assets of Lancashire as at 30 June 2013, have been extracted, without material adjustment,
from the Lancashire unaudited Interim Financial Statements at 30 June 2013.

Note 2 The net assets of Cathedral have been extracted, without material adjustment, from the audited consolidated
financial statements as at 31 December 2012, which are set out in Part VII of this document, translated at a GBP/
U.S.$ exchange rate of 1.6168, the GBP/U.S.$ rate of exchange on 31 December 2012 published on
www.oanda.com.

Note 3 Acquisition adjustments:

a) The Acquisition will be accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting. The excess of